improperly paid for the vacation he had earned for 1954. 

The claimants retired in 1953 under the provisions of the Railroad Re- 
tirement Act, having reached the age of sixty-five (65). However, before 
doing so, each of them had rendered at least one hundred and thirty-three 
(133) days of compensated service in 1953 and had rendered at least fifteen 
(15) years of continuous service for the carrier. In view of the foregoing 
carrier paid each claimant for ten (10) days in lieu of the vacation he had 
earned for 1954. 

The organization representing claimants and the carrier were parties to